

No. 18-1109

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Arizona Supreme Court*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD  
*Chief Deputy and  
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III  
*Division Chief*

ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LACEY STOVER GARD  
*Chief of Capital Litigation*

GINGER JARVIS  
LAURA CHIASSON  
*Unit Chiefs, Capital Litigation*

KATE B. SAWYER  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

KATHERINE H. JESSEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542-5025  
o.h.skinner@azag.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT .....3

    A. Murders of Mertens and McClain .....3

    B. Arizona’s Sentencing Framework.....4

    C. Sentencing .....5

    D. Direct Appeal Framework.....7

    E. Direct Appeal Proceedings.....9

    F. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....10

    G. Post-Writ Independent Review.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....14

ARGUMENT .....17

    I. BECAUSE THE ARIZONA  
    SUPREME COURT NEVER  
    REOPENED DIRECT REVIEW, NO  
    NEW CRIMINAL PROCEDURE  
    RULES APPLY .....17

        A. The Conditional Habeas Writ  
        Here Did Not Itself Reopen Direct  
        Review Or Require The Arizona  
        Courts To Do So.....18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

B. The Arizona Supreme Court’s State-Law Determination That Post-Conditional-Writ Independent Review Is Not Part Of Direct Review Ends The Retroactivity Analysis.....	20
1. The Arizona Supreme Court Has Held That Its Post-Conditional-Writ Independent Review Proceedings Are Not Part of Direct Review.....	21
2. The Court Cannot Upend The Arizona Supreme Court’s Dispositive Interpretation Of State Law .....	23
3. McKinney Cannot Avoid The Arizona Supreme Court’s Conclusions By Saying Finality Here Is Purely A Federal Question .....	26
II. MANDATORY RESENTENCING FOR ALL <i>EDDINGS</i> ERRORS IS UNWARRANTED AND WOULD UNDERMINE THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, AS DEMONSTRATED BY THE RECORD HERE .....	29
A. A Mandatory Resentencing Rule Would Contradict Language From Prior Cases And Undermine The Interests Of Justice .....	30
B. The Record Here Contradicts The Need For A Mandatory Resentencing Requirement.....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

1. The Identified <i>Eddings</i> Error Occurred At The Arizona Supreme Court, Not The Trial Court.....	32
2. The Record Here Was More Than Adequate For Appellate Error Correction, Which Differentiates This Case From The Court’s Trial-Level <i>Eddings</i> Remands.....	34
3. Appellate Correction Of Appellate Error Is Supported By <i>Clemons</i> As Well As The Need To Tailor Post-Writ Proceedings .....	35
C. McKinney’s Attack On The Record Is Insufficient And Would Warrant At Most A Remand For Harmless Error Analysis As To The Scope Of The Mitigation Record .....	38
D. Alternatively, The Court Should Correct The Ninth Circuit’s Conflated Reading Of Arizona Case Law And Confirm That There Was No <i>Eddings</i> Error Here .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> 525 U.S. 141 (1998) .....	30
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	36, 37
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> 510 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	26
<i>Clay v. United States</i> 537 U.S. 522 (2003) .....	27
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. LeFave</i> 714 N.E.2d 805 (Mass. 1999) .....	39
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> 552 U.S. 264 (2008) .....	20
<i>Douglas v. Jacquez</i> 626 F.3d 501 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	10, 41
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	21
<i>Foxworth v. St. Amand</i> 570 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Gentry v. Deuth</i> 456 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Goff v. Bagley</i> 601 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Greenway v. Ryan</i> 866 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> 513 U.S. 504 (1995) .....	41
<i>Henderson v. Frank</i> 155 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	19, 20
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	30, 34, 38
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015) .....	18
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> 555 U.S. 113 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	23
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	24
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	37
<i>Libberton v. Ryan</i> 583 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Losh v. Fabian</i> 592 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Lujan v. Garcia</i> 734 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> 401 U.S. 667 (1971) .....	31
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> 730 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> No. 03-cv-00774, Dkt. 84 (D. Ariz. Oct. 6, 2016) .....	13, 18
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> No. 2:03-cv-00774, 2009 WL 2432738 (D. Ariz. Aug. 10, 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....	34
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	18, 23
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> 498 U.S. 308 (1991) .....	35
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	34
<i>Phillips v. White</i> 851 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	21
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> 937 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	33
<i>Richardson v. Gramley</i> 998 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> 501 U.S. 624 (1991) .....	23
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> 476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	34
<i>State v. Brewer</i> 826 P.2d 783 (Ariz. 1992) .....	7
<i>State v. Chappell</i> 236 P.3d 1176 (Ariz. 2010) .....	5



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>State v. Fleming</i> 61 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2011) .....	19, 24
<i>State v. Harper</i> 823 P.2d 1137 (Wash. App. 1992) .....	40
<i>State v. Hedlund</i> 431 P.3d 181 (Ariz. 2018) .....	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> 216 P.3d 393 (Wash. 2009) .....	19, 24
<i>State v. Morris</i> 160 P.3d 203 (Ariz. 2007) .....	8
<i>State v. Richmond</i> 560 P.2d 41, 51 (Ariz. 1976) .....	8
<i>State v. Roseberry</i> 353 P.3d 847 (Ariz. 2015) .....	8
<i>State v. Styers</i> 254 P.3d 1132 (Ariz. 2011) .....	17, 21, 22
<i>State v. Watson</i> 628 P.2d 943 (Ariz. 1981) .....	8
<i>Styers v. Ryan</i> 811 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 22, 24, 26
<i>Styers v. Ryan</i> No. 2:98-cv-02244, 2012 WL 3062799 (D. Ariz. July 26, 2012) .....	22, 24, 38
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	17, 28
<i>United States v. Hadden</i> 475 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*Woodfox v. Cain*  
789 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2015) .....20

*Woods v. Ryan*  
No. 2:13-cv-02518, 2015 WL 4555251  
(D. Ariz. July 28, 2015) .....38

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....28

A.R.S. § 13-703 (1991) .....5

A.R.S. § 13-751 .....6

A.R.S. § 13-755 .....8, 9

A.R.S. § 13-4033 .....7
